

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
Central Division

STEVEN M. PRYE, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs)
)
 v.)
)
 MATT BLUNT, et al.,)
)
 Defendants)
 _____)

Case No. 2:04-cv-4248-ODS

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR
IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF TITLE II
OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REACH THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF TITLE II UNLESS NECESSARY	5
II TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT IS VALID SECTION 5 LEGISLATION AS APPLIED TO VOTING	7
A. <i>The Eighth Circuit’s Decision In <u>Alsbrook</u> v. <u>City Of Maumelle</u> Is No Longer Good Law</i>	<i>8</i>
B. <i>In <u>United States</u> v. <u>Georgia</u>, The Supreme Court Held That Title II Is Valid Section 5 Legislation To The Extent That It Prohibits Conduct That Would Otherwise Violate The Constitution</i>	<i>12</i>
C. <i>Under The <u>Boerne</u> Framework, Properly Applied, Title II’s Prophylactic Protection Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Authority Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment</i>	<i>13</i>
1. <i>Constitutional Rights At Stake</i>	<i>14</i>
2. <i>Historical Predicate Of Unconstitutional Disability Discrimination In The Provision Of Public Services</i>	<i>17</i>
3. <i>Title II Is A Congruent And Proportional Means Of Enforcing The Voting Rights Of Individuals With Disabilities</i>	<i>23</i>
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 789 (1983)	16
<i>Association of Disabled Americans v. Florida International University</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Bill M. v. Nebraska Dept. Health & Human Services Finance & Support</i> , 408 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Bill M. v. Nebraska Dept. Health & Human Services Finance & Support</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1826 (2006)	11
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	5
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	16-17, 27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	16-17
<i>Cochran v. Pinchak</i> , 401 F.3d 184, vacated on other grounds, 412 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	10, 18
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 345 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Doe v. Rowe</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 35 (Me. 2001)	23
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	15-17, 25
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970)	15

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. ____ (2005)	11
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981)	5
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	16
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	27
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Department of Education</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	15
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	7
<i>Klingler v. Director, Department of Revenue</i> , 366 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Klingler v. Director, Department of Revenue</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2899 (2005)	11
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	17
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	5
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Comm'rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	15, 26
<i>Miller v. King</i> , 384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, __ F.3d __, 2006 WL 1330874 (11th Cir. May 17, 2006)	18
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	5
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. County of Delaware</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 12 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	23
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	15
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)	6-7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	5
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 126 S. Ct. 877 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wessel v. Glendening</i> , 306 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4, 7

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

Commerce Clause	7
Spending Clause	6
Eleventh Amendment	7, 12
Fourteenth Amendment	
Due Process Clause	4, 9, 14
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
Section 5	<i>passim</i>

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)	1
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	1
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	19
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	2
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7)	2, 19
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	2
Title I, 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117	2, 7
Title II, 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B)	3
42 U.S.C. 12132	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 12133	3
42 U.S.C. 12134	3
Title III, 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189	2, 5
42 U.S.C. 12202	3

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (2000 & Supp. I 2001)

Section 504	<i>passim</i>
-------------------	---------------

Voting Accessibility for the Elderly and Handicapped Act of 1984,

42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	23
-------------------------------------	----

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

28 U.S.C. 2403 5

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130 26

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(i) 3

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(iii) 3

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(vii) 3

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(3) 25

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7) 3

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(8) 26

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(8) 26

28 C.F.R. 35.150 26

28 C.F.R. 35.150(a) 3

28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(1) 3

28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(2) 3

28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(3) 3

28 C.F.R. 35.151 3

28 C.F.R. 35.160 26

8 C.F.R. 35.163 26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Labor & Hum. Res., 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Res. and the Subcomm. on the Handicapped, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	22
<i>Equal Access to Voting for Elderly and Disabled Persons: Hearings Before the Task Force on Elections of the House Comm. on House Admin., 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1984)</i>	21-22
<i>Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498, Americans With Disabilities Act of 1988: Hearing Before the House Committed on Education and Labor (1988)</i>	20
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 12 (1989)	21
Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1990)	20, 22
<i>Help America Vote Act of 2001: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. 15 (2001)</i>	21
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Federal Election Commission, <i>Polling Place Accessibility in the 1986 General Election</i> (1986)	22
Federal Election Commission, <i>Polling Place Accessibility in the 1988 General Election</i> (1989)	22
Task Force on the Rights and Empowerment of Americans with Disabilities, <i>From ADA to Empowerment</i> (1990)	19-20
Thomas H. Earle & Kristi M. Bushner, <i>Effective Participation or Exclusion: the Voting Rights of People with Disabilities</i> , 11 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L	22
